Pennsylvania
Gaming Control Board

Mohegan Sun
Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Philadelphia Park

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Harrah's Chester Downs
Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Gaming Revenues

Week of
Oct 19 - Oct 25

October 2009
Month-to-Date

2009/2010
Fiscal Year-to-Date

$56,272,880.10
$50,998,111.49
$971,494.80
$0.00

$0.00
$4,303,273.81
$1,463,113.09
$172,130.95
$215,163.70
$516,392.85
$249.29

2,466

$92,499,560.81
$84,624,720.28
$1,403,517.55
$0.00

$0.00
$6,471,322.98
$2,200,249.81
$258,852.91
$323,566.14

$776,558.76
$317.53
2,911

$67,167,530.50
$60,990,048.30
$910,346.95
$0.00

$0.00
$5,267,135.25
$1,790,825.99
$210,685.41
$263,356.77

$632,056.23
$250.82

3,000
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$197,525,476.81
$179,048,129.97
$2,970,264.80
$0.00

$0.00
$15,507,082.04
$5,272,407.86
$620,283.30
$775,354.09

$1,860,849.85
$251.54
2,466

$342,840,071.69
$313,711,954.46
$5,012,574.25
$0.00

$0.00
$24,115,542.98
$8,199,284.61
$964,621.70
$1,205,777.15
$2,893,865.15
$331.28

2,912

$257,841,682.76
$233,722,880.97
$3,414,586.00
$0.00

$0.00
$20,704,215.79
$7,039,433.39
$828,168.64
$1,035,210.79
$2,484,505.89
$276.17

2,999

$905,008,573.97
$820,287,086.01
$11,867,248.04
$0.00

$0.00
$72,854,239.92
$24,770,441.57
$2,914,169.59
$3,642,712.06
$8,739,552.58

$1,634,318,171.51
$1,493,809,615.37
$26,614,565.91
$0.00

$0.00
$113,893,990.23
$38,723,956.67
$4,555,759.60
$5,694,699.55
$13,663,583.76

$1,230,397,493.02
$1,115,994,045.76
$17,029,633.40
$0.00

$0.00
$97,373,813.86
$33,107,096.71
$3,894,952.58
$4,868,690.72
$11,681,484.14



Pennsylvania
Gaming Control Board

Presque Isle
Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

The Meadows

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines °

Mount Airy
Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines °

Gaming Revenues

Week of October 2009
Oct 19 - Oct 25 Month-to-Date

2009/2010
Fiscal Year-to-Date

$38,274,882.22 $140,406,289.89
$35,047,190.51 $128,265,716.05
$500,320.00 $1,576,072.50
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$2,727,371.71 $10,564,501.34
$927,306.39 $3,591,930.46
$109,094.86 $422,580.03
$136,368.58 $528,225.06
$327,284.60 $1,267,740.14
$194.81 $211.32

2,000 2,000

$60,889,738.32
$56,173,635.00

$225,847,821.30
$207,717,360.07

$0.00 $0.00
$958,531.87 $3,260,634.54
$0.00 $0.00

$4,716,103.32
$1,603,475.13

$18,130,461.23
$6,164,356.83

$188,644.14 $725,218.46
$235,805.17 $906,523.08
$565,932.40 $2,175,655.34
$181.03 $193.91
3,722 3,740

$37,670,341.76

$140,227,592.50

$34,266,959.36 $127,830,746.45
$582,283.90 $1,868,850.90
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$2,821,098.50 $10,527,995.15
$959,173.50 $3,579,518.36
$112,843.93 $421,119.79
$141,054.92 $526,399.75
$338,531.81 $1,263,359.41
$161.16 $168.39

2,501 2,501
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$714,699,315.33
$651,867,849.04
$7,340,680.00
$0.00

$0.00
$55,490,786.29
$18,866,867.41
$2,219,631.41
$2,774,539.32
$6,656,983.09

$1,255,337,748.26
$1,159,435,849.42
$0.00
$19,230,275.57
$0.00
$95,901,898.84
$32,606,645.64
$3,836,075.94
$4,795,094.98
$11,504,828.61

$731,973,078.58
$667,020,501.54
$12,436,047.90
$0.00

$0.00
$52,516,529.14
$17,855,619.92
$2,100,661.14
$2,625,826.49
$6,299,863.50



Pennsylvania
Gaming Control Board

Penn National

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Sands Bethlehem

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines °

Rivers

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Gaming Revenues

Week of October 2009
Oct 19 - Oct 25 Month-to-Date

2009/2010
Fiscal Year-to-Date

$55,766,369.87
$50,711,112.37
$648,120.40
$0.00

$0.00
$4,407,137.10
$1,498,426.61
$176,285.49
$220,356.85

$528,856.44
$264.87
2,377

$61,519,048.40
$56,381,585.38
$1,041,757.00
$0.00

$0.00
$4,095,706.02
$1,392,540.06
$163,828.24
$204,785.30
$491,484.72
$224.67

2,604

$48,409,274.11
$44,559,265.47
$481,297.63
$0.00

$0.00
$3,368,711.01
$1,145,361.75
$134,748.44
$168,435.55
$404,245.33
$160.43

3,000
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$210,680,165.29
$191,597,245.80
$2,494,285.45
$0.00

$0.00
$16,588,634.04
$5,640,135.57
$663,545.37
$829,431.71
$1,990,636.07
$279.15

2,377

$213,485,439.75
$195,429,896.61
$2,973,452.25
$0.00

$0.00
$15,082,090.89
$5,127,910.92
$603,283.64
$754,104.57

$1,809,850.90
$221.12

2,728

$176,609,881.61
$162,314,381.63

$1,609,553.90
$0.00

$0.00
$12,685,946.08
$4,313,221.65
$507,437.83
$634,297.32
$1,522,313.53
$169.16

3,000

$992,941,439.76
$903,607,574.40
$12,335,641.75
$0.00

$0.00
$76,998,223.61
$26,179,396.02
$3,079,928.98
$3,849,911.20
$9,237,171.97

$1,040,406,973.85
$951,358,853.01
$15,668,099.12
$0.00

$0.00
$73,380,021.72
$24,949,207.36
$2,935,200.88
$3,669,001.14
$8,802,609.98

$567,890,378.77
$520,380,180.47
$3,067,778.61
$0.00

$0.00
$44,442,419.69
$15,110,422.64
$1,777,696.73
$2,222,120.99
$5,328,498.27



Pennsylvania
Gaming Control Board

Total

Wagers

Payouts

Promotional Plays (Internal) !
Promotional Plays (External) !
Adjustments 2

Gross Terminal Revenue
State Tax (34%)

LSA (4%) ®

EDTF (5%) *

PRHDF °

Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day
Active Slot Machines ®

Gaming Revenues

Week of
Oct 19 - Oct 25

October 2009
Month-to-Date

2009/2010
Fiscal Year-to-Date

$518,469,626.09
$473,752,628.16
$6,539,138.23
$958,531.87

$0.00
$38,177,859.70
$12,980,472.33
$1,527,114.37
$1,908,892.98
$4,581,343.14
$221.88

24,581

$1,905,464,421.60
$1,739,638,312.01
$21,919,640.05
$3,260,634.54
$0.00
$143,906,469.54
$48,928,199.65
$5,756,258.76
$7,195,323.52
$17,268,776.28
$232.84

24,722
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$9,072,973,173.05
$8,283,761,555.02

$106,359,694.73
$19,230,275.57
$0.00
$682,851,923.30
$232,169,653.94
$27,314,076.85
$34,142,596.45
$81,914,575.90



FOOTNOTES:

" Promotional plays are determined to be internal or external based on the way that
they are handled by the slot machine meters and the Department of Revenue’s
central computer system (CCS). Internal promotional plays are recorded as wagers
when they are played. Since the statutory definition of gross terminal revenue
(GTR) excludes promotional play, the internal plays must be subtracted from
"Wagers Received" before the GTR is calculated and the appropriate tax rate is
applied.

External promotional plays are recorded as both a wager and a payout when they
are played. Therefore, external plays must be subtracted from both "Wagers
Received" and "Amount Won" before the GTR is calculated and the appropriate tax
rate is applied. This results a net change of zero to GTR and the appearance that
the external promotional plays have no impact on GTR. In reality all promotional
play, whether internal or external, is deducted from GTR.

Since the inclusion of external promotional plays in the "Amount Won" essentially
overstates the amount won when compared to other venues with internal promotionai

2 Made by Department of Revenue based on an analysis of daily reports from the
central control computer system

% Local Share Assessment

4 Pennsylvania Gaming Economic Development and Tourism Fund
® Pennsylvania Race Horse Development Fund

 An average count that may vary from day to day.



