



	Week of Oct 19 - Oct 25	October 2009 Month-to-Date	2009/2010 Fiscal Year-to-Date
Mohegan Sun			
Wagers	\$56,272,880.10	\$197,525,476.81	\$905,008,573.97
Payouts	\$50,998,111.49	\$179,048,129.97	\$820,287,086.01
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$971,494.80	\$2,970,264.80	\$11,867,248.04
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$4,303,273.81	\$15,507,082.04	\$72,854,239.92
State Tax (34%)	\$1,463,113.09	\$5,272,407.86	\$24,770,441.57
LSA (4%) ³	\$172,130.95	\$620,283.30	\$2,914,169.59
EDTF (5½) 4	\$215,163.70	\$775,354.09	\$3,642,712.06
PRHDF ⁵	\$516,392.85	\$1,860,849.85	\$8,739,552.58
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$249.29	\$251.54	
Active Slot Machines ⁶	2,466	2,466	
Philadelphia Park			
Wagers	\$92,499,560.81	\$342,840,071.69	\$1,634,318,171.51
Payouts	\$84,624,720.28	\$313,711,954.46	\$1,493,809,615.37
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$1,403,517.55	\$5,012,574.25	\$26,614,565.91
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$6,471,322.98	\$24,115,542.98	\$113,893,990.23
State Tax (34%)	\$2,200,249.81	\$8,199,284.61	\$38,723,956.67
LSA (4%) ³	\$258,852.91	\$964,621.70	\$4,555,759.60
EDTF (5%) 4	\$323,566.14	\$1,205,777.15	\$5,694,699.55
PRHDF ⁵	\$776,558.76	\$2,893,865.15	\$13,663,583.76
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$317.53	\$331.28	
Active Slot Machines ⁶	2,911	2,912	
Harrah's Chester Downs			
Wagers	\$67,167,530.50	\$257,841,682.76	\$1,230,397,493.02
Payouts	\$60,990,048.30	\$233,722,880.97	\$1,115,994,045.76
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$910,346.95	\$3,414,586.00	\$17,029,633.40
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$5,267,135.25	\$20,704,215.79	\$97,373,813.86
State Tax (34%)	\$1,790,825.99	\$7,039,433.39	\$33,107,096.71
LSA (4%) ³	\$210,685.41	\$828,168.64	\$3,894,952.58
EDTF (5%) ⁴	\$263,356.77	\$1,035,210.79	\$4,868,690.72
PRHDF ⁵	\$632,056.23	\$2,484,505.89	\$11,681,484.14
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$250.82	\$276.17	
Active Slot Machines ⁶	3,000	2,999	





	Week of Oct 19 - Oct 25	October 2009 Month-to-Date	2009/2010 Fiscal Year-to-Date
Presque Isle			
Wagers	\$38,274,882.22	\$140,406,289.89	\$714,699,315.33
Payouts	\$35,047,190.51	\$128,265,716.05	\$651,867,849.04
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$500,320.00	\$1,576,072.50	\$7,340,680.00
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$2,727,371.71	\$10,564,501.34	\$55,490,786.29
State Tax (34%)	\$927,306.39	\$3,591,930.46	\$18,866,867.41
LSA (4%) ³	\$109,094.86	\$422,580.03	\$2,219,631.41
EDTF (5%) ⁴	\$136,368.58	\$528,225.06	\$2,774,539.32
PRHDF 5	\$327,284.60	\$1,267,740.14	\$6,656,983.09
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$194.81	\$211.32	
Active Slot Machines ⁶	2,000	2,000	
The Meadows			
Wagers	\$60,889,738.32	\$225,847,821.30	\$1,255,337,748.26
Payouts	\$56,173,635.00	\$207,717,360.07	\$1,159,435,849.42
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$958,531.87	\$3,260,634.54	\$19,230,275.57
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$4,716,103.32	\$18,130,461.23	\$95,901,898.84
State Tax (34%)	\$1,603,475.13	\$6,164,356.83	\$32,606,645.64
LSA (4%) ³	\$188,644.14	\$725,218.46	\$3,836,075.94
EDTF (5%) ⁴	\$235,805.17	\$906,523.08	\$4,795,094.98
PRHDF 5	\$565,932.40	\$2,175,655.34	\$11,504,828.61
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$181.03	\$193.91	
Active Slot Machines ⁶	3,722	3,740	
Mount Airy			
Wagers	\$37,670,341.76	\$140,227,592.50	\$731,973,078.58
Payouts	\$34,266,959.36	\$127,830,746.45	\$667,020,501.54
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$582,283.90	\$1,868,850.90	\$12,436,047.90
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$2,821,098.50	\$10,527,995.15	\$52,516,529.14 \$17,855,610,00
State Tax (34%)	\$959,173.50	\$3,579,518.36	\$17,855,619.92
LSA (4%) ³ EDTF (5%) ⁴	\$112,843.93 \$144.054.00	\$421,119.79	\$2,100,661.14
	\$141,054.92	\$526,399.75	\$2,625,826.49
PRHDF 5	\$338,531.81 \$161.16	\$1,263,359.41 \$168.39	\$6,299,863.50
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day Active Slot Machines ⁶	\$161.16	·	
Active Stot iviacrines	2,501	2,501	





	Week of Oct 19 - Oct 25	October 2009 Month-to-Date	2009/2010 Fiscal Year-to-Date
Penn National			
Wagers	\$55,766,369.87	\$210,680,165.29	\$992,941,439.76
Payouts	\$50,711,112.37	\$191,597,245.80	\$903,607,574.40
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$648,120.40	\$2,494,285.45	\$12,335,641.75
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$4,407,137.10	\$16,588,634.04	\$76,998,223.61
State Tax (34%)	\$1,498,426.61	\$5,640,135.57	\$26,179,396.02
LSA (4%) ³	\$176,285.49	\$663,545.37	\$3,079,928.98
EDTF (5%) ⁴	\$220,356.85	\$829,431.71	\$3,849,911.20
PRHDF ⁵	\$528,856.44	\$1,990,636.07	\$9,237,171.97
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$264.87	\$279.15	
Active Slot Machines ⁶	2,377	2,377	
Sands Bethlehem			
Wagers	\$61,519,048.40	\$213,485,439.75	\$1,040,406,973.85
Payouts	\$56,381,585.38	\$195,429,896.61	\$951,358,853.01
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$1,041,757.00	\$2,973,452.25	\$15,668,099.12
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$4,095,706.02	\$15,082,090.89	\$73,380,021.72
State Tax (34%)	\$1,392,540.06	\$5,127,910.92	\$24,949,207.36
LSA (4%) ³	\$163,828.24	\$603,283.64	\$2,935,200.88
EDTF (5%) ⁴	\$204,785.30	\$754,104.57	\$3,669,001.14
PRHDF ⁵	\$491,484.72	\$1,809,850.90	\$8,802,609.98
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$224.67	\$221.12	
Active Slot Machines ⁶	2,604	2,728	
<u>Rivers</u>			
Wagers	\$48,409,274.11	\$176,609,881.61	\$567,890,378.77
Payouts	\$44,559,265.47	\$162,314,381.63	\$520,380,180.47
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$481,297.63	\$1,609,553.90	\$3,067,778.61
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$3,368,711.01	\$12,685,946.08	\$44,442,419.69
State Tax (34%)	\$1,145,361.75	\$4,313,221.65	\$15,110,422.64
LSA (4%) ³	\$134,748.44	\$507,437.83	\$1,777,696.73
EDTF (5%) ⁴	\$168,435.55	\$634,297.32	\$2,222,120.99
PRHDF ⁵	\$404,245.33	\$1,522,313.53	\$5,328,498.27
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$160.43	\$169.16	
Active Slot Machines ⁶	3,000	3,000	





	Week of Oct 19 - Oct 25	October 2009 Month-to-Date	2009/2010 Fiscal Year-to-Date
<u>Total</u>			
Wagers	\$518,469,626.09	\$1,905,464,421.60	\$9,072,973,173.05
Payouts	\$473,752,628.16	\$1,739,638,312.01	\$8,283,761,555.02
Promotional Plays (Internal) 1	\$6,539,138.23	\$21,919,640.05	\$106,359,694.73
Promotional Plays (External) 1	\$958,531.87	\$3,260,634.54	\$19,230,275.57
Adjustments ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gross Terminal Revenue	\$38,177,859.70	\$143,906,469.54	\$682,851,923.30
State Tax (34%)	\$12,980,472.33	\$48,928,199.65	\$232,169,653.94
LSA (4%) ³	\$1,527,114.37	\$5,756,258.76	\$27,314,076.85
EDTF (5%) 4	\$1,908,892.98	\$7,195,323.52	\$34,142,596.45
PRHDF 5	\$4,581,343.14	\$17,268,776.28	\$81,914,575.90
Average Taxable Win/Slot/Day	\$221.88	\$232.84	
Active Slot Machines ⁶	24,581	24,722	

FOOTNOTES:

¹ Promotional plays are determined to be internal or external based on the way that they are handled by the slot machine meters and the Department of Revenue's central computer system (CCS). Internal promotional plays are recorded as wagers when they are played. Since the statutory definition of gross terminal revenue (GTR) excludes promotional play, the internal plays must be subtracted from "Wagers Received" before the GTR is calculated and the appropriate tax rate is applied.

External promotional plays are recorded as both a wager and a payout when they are played. Therefore, external plays must be subtracted from both "Wagers Received" and "Amount Won" before the GTR is calculated and the appropriate tax rate is applied. This results a net change of zero to GTR and the appearance that the external promotional plays have no impact on GTR. In reality all promotional play, whether internal or external, is deducted from GTR.

Since the inclusion of external promotional plays in the "Amount Won" essentially overstates the amount won when compared to other venues with internal promotional

- ² Made by Department of Revenue based on an analysis of daily reports from the central control computer system
- ³ Local Share Assessment
- ⁴ Pennsylvania Gaming Economic Development and Tourism Fund
- ⁵ Pennsylvania Race Horse Development Fund
- ⁶ An average count that may vary from day to day.